
AMENDMENT NO.1 TO
 
TRUE ALASKA BOTTLING COMPANY PURCHASE AGREEMENT
 

FOR RAW WATER IN BULK FOR EXPORT
 

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Sitka (hereinafter "Sitka") and True Alaska 
Bottling Company ("TAB") executed the "True Alaska Bottling Company Purchase Agreement 

. for Raw Water in Bulk for Export" (hereinafter "the Agreement") with an effective date of 
October 10, 2006; 

WHEREAS, Sitka and TAB agree to amend the Agreement at set out in this Amendment 
No.1 To True Alaska Bottling Company Purchase Agreement For Raw Water In Bulk For 
Export ("Amendment No.1") at Sections 3.1 and 3.2, regarding any reference to the first "24 
months" of the Agreement, and changing it to the first "36 months" of the Agreement, which will 
extend the deadline by one additional year until December 8, 2009 for TAB to "take [the 
required] delivery of and export at least 20 million gallons of water from Sitka pursuant to this 
Agreement;" 

WHEREAS, this agreement to extend TAB's deadline by one additional year at Sections 
3.1 and 3.2 is contingent upon TAB agreeing to the following conditions, which were required 
and approved by the CBS Assembly at its Regular Meeting on January 27, 2009: 

1.	 Revising Section 5.2 of the Agreement to provide for required start or 
notification dates and 30 day progress updates by TAB regarding third 
party inquiries for the purchase of bulk water; 

2.	 That Sitka receives a non-refundable payment of $118,000 in case from 
TAB at the time of the execution of this Amendment No.1, and that 
$18,000 of that money will go toward outstanding bills that TAB owes to 
Sitka, with $100,000 retained by Sitka unencumbered; 

3.	 That TAB agrees to pay, and not contest, the outstanding balance of its 
current debts owed to the Sitka, by December I, 2009; 

4.	 That Dick Kearns of TAB submit an affidavit attesting to the existence of 
a contract to sell bulk water that he is not allowed to share due to a 
confidentiality agreement; and 

5.	 That this Amendment will take effect upon receipt of $118,000 to Sitka 
that must be submitted within one month of the Assembly's motion, by 
February 27, 2009. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Sitka and TAB, based on TAB agreeing and fulfilling all 
. conditions required by the City and Borough of Sitka Assembly set out above, agree to amend 
the Agreement as follows, as authorized and pursuant to Section 20 of the Agreement: 

A. Section 3.1 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows (new language 
underline; deleted language stricken): 

AMENDMENT NO. I TO TRUE ALASKA BOTTLING COMPANY
 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR RAW WATER IN BULK FOR EXPORT
 

Page 1 of 4
 



3.	 Water Volumes Contracted by TAB from Sitka. 

3.1	 Sitka will make available to TAB a total of 8,960 acre-feet of raw water for a 
period of 36 months after the effective date of this Agreement. At the conclusion 
of the 36-month period described in the previous sentence, TAB's access to water 
will revert to the stages outlined in Subsection 3.2 of this Agreement, providing 
TAB has met the minimum export volumes set out in Section 3 (this Section) of 
this Agreement. During the 36-month period immediately after the effective date 
of this Agreement, TAB must take delivery of and export at least 20 million 
gallons of water. If TAB does not take delivery of and export at least 20 million 
gallons of water from Sitka pursuant to this Agreement in the first 36 months after 
the effective date of this Agreement, this Agreement shall, at Sitka's election, 
terminate and expire without further action by Sitka on the forty-fifth (45th

) day 
after Sitka gives notice to TAB by certified mail that TAB has breached or failed 
to comply with one of more of the conditions or requirements of this Agreement, 
unless within said 45-day period, TAB cures the specified default or defaults to 
Sitka's satisfaction, as determined by Sitka in its sale discretion. 

B. Section 3.2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows (new language 
underline; deleted language stricken): 

3.	 Water Volumes Contracted by TAB from Sitka. 

3.2	 Thirty six months after the effective date of this Agreement, the Stages described 
in this subsection start. The quantities of raw water in bulk which is available for 
export by TAB from Sitka under this Agreement are set forth below, and shall 
increase in maximum export volumes available and minimum export 
requirements as follows: 

* * * 
Stage 1: Stage 1 begins 36 months after the effective date of this 
Agreement. Sitka will make available to TAB not less than 1,000 acre­
feet (325.8 MG) of raw water in a 12-month period in Stage 1. To remain 
at Stage 1 for a 12 month-period starting on the Stage Anniversary Date of 
Stage 1, TAB must have taken delivery of and exported from Sitka a 
minimum of 61.4 af (20 MG) of bulk water within the 12-month period 
immediately previous to the most recent Stage Anniversary Date of Stage 
1. If TAB does not meet the requirement set out in the previous sentence 
to remain at Stage 1, this Agreement shall, at Sitka's election, terminate 
and expire without further action by Sitka on the forty-fifth (45th) day 
after Sitka gives notice to TAB by certified mail that TAB has failed to 
meet such requirement, unless within said 45-day period, TAB cures such 
failure as determined by Sitka in its sale discretion. 

AMENDMENT NO. J TO TRUE ALASKA BOTTLING COMPANY
 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR RAW WATER IN BULK FOR EXPORT
 

Page 2 of 4
 



C. Section 5.2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows (new language 
underline; deleted language stricken): 

5. Water Distribution. _? ~ 
* * * ~(7{fJ.-S ' ~ 

5.2 Provided that TAB is in compliance with all t s of this agreement Sitka agrees 
to refer all inquiries from third parties for the purch e of bulk water to TAB. TAB shall 
give written notice to Sitka within seven calendar/of any such inquiry, and shall monthly 
from the date of the initial notice give written status reports to Sitka regarding such 
inquiries. If TAB reaches agreement with any third party regarding bulk water sales, 
Sitka shall be given a written notice of such an agreement with three calendar days of the 
agreement. If TAB is unable to come to terms for sale of bulk water to said third parties 
within 90 days of the referral by Sitka to TAB, Sitka may proceed with direct 
negotiations with said third party without further obligation to TAB. 

Nothing in this Amendment No. 1 supersedes, voids, or modifies the Agreement except as 
provide in this Amendment No.1. All other sections of the Lease that are not modified by this 
Amendment No.4 shall remain in full force and effect. 

T~ ALASKA~OT9JNG COMPANY 

~~~~~ DATE 3-3 '-00 
Richard Keams, President " 

STATE OF OfrjCf\ ) 
) S8. ACKNOWLEDGMENT

L'on JUDICIAL DISTRICT ) 

THIS CERTIFIES that on this ~ day ofilldJth ,2009, Richard Kearns, known to 
me or who has produced sufficient identification to be the person whose name is subscribed to 
this document, signed this document, and by signing affirms that he is the President of TRUE 
ALASKA BOTTLING COMPANY, that he has been authorized to execute the foregoing 
document on its behalf, and executes the document eely and voluntarily. 

OFFICIAL SEAL
 
TYLER 0 YOUNGER
 
NOTARY PUBUC-OREGON
 
COMMISSION NO.425044
 

MV COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 16. 2012 

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO TRUE ALASKA BOTTLING COMPANY
 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR RAW WATER IN BULK FOR EXPORT
 

Page 3 of4
 



THE CITY AND~R?UGH OF SITKA 

.~~~ DATE 
Jim Din\ey, unicipal Administrator'" 

STATE OF ALASKA ) 
) ss. ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT ) 

THIS CERTIFIES that on this~6Aday of /l/fc-< ~ (;,-2009, Jim Dinley signed this 
(j 

document, and by signing affirms that he is the MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATOR of the City 
and Borough of Sitka, Alaska, a municipality organized under the laws of the State of Alaska, 
that he has been authorized to execute the foregoing ocument, and executes the document 
freely and voluntarily. .'! '. 

_/ / L~ ~/i '/J-.>------­

Notary Public for Alaska .. 
My Commission Expiress- I ttl 0+( Z 

ATIEST:~ 

2~~~CoP:~ Ingman, MMC' 
Municipal Clerk 

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO TRUE ALASKA BOTTLING COMPANY
 
PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR RAW WATER IN BULK FOR EXPORT
 

Page 4 of 4
 


